Cash and cash equivalents 47 82 798 1 081 104 717
Trade and other receivables - - -   -
Long Term Loan- FNB Loan - - - (343 576)
Trade and other payables - - -  (34 622)

Net exposure 47 82 798 1 081 (273 481)

Change in exchange rate  	  		   		   +10% 	 . 108	   108
   	  		   -10%	 (108)   	   (108)
Angolan Kwanza
Change in exchange rate	  		   		   +10%   	   5   5
   				   -10%   	   (5)   (5)

52
SADC DFRC
ANNUAL REPORT
2020/2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021
US$

14. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)
Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in Botswana Pula (BWP)
and Euros, with all other variables held constant, of the Secretariat's surplus and accumulated funds (due
to changes in fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

2021

Foreign currency risk

Increase/
(decrease) in

surplus for
the year

Increase/
(decrease) in
accumulated

fund
Botswana Pula
Change in exchange rate +10%   (37 143)  (37 143)

-10%   37 143   37 143
Euros
Change in exchange rate +10%   678 678

-10%   (678)  (678)

ZWL dollar

Change in exchange rate +10% 1 528 1 528
-10% (1 528) (1 528)

Angolan Kwanza
Change in exchange rate +10% 5 5

-10% (5) (5)
2020
Foreign currency risk

Botswana Pula
Change in exchange rate +10% (26 348) (26 348)

-10% 26 348 26 348

Euros
Change in exchange rate +10% 8 280 8 280

-10% (8 280) (8 280)

ZWL Dollar

53
SADC DFRC
ANNUAL REPORT
2020/2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021
US$

14. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

INTEREST RATE RISK

The Secretariat manages and monitors daily funding requirements. Surplus funds are invested with first
rate banking institutions. The Secretariat’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates
primarily to the Secretariat’s loan and bank balances subject to floating interest rates.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Secretariat's surplus and accumulated fund.

2021

Interest rate risk

Increase/
(decrease) in

surplus for the
year

Increase/
(decrease) in
accumulated

fund
Change in interest rate +1%   3 714 3 714

-1%   (3 714)   (3 714)

2020
Interest rate risk
Change in interest rate +1%   1 152   1 152

-1%   (1 152)   (1 152)

54
SADC DFRC
ANNUAL REPORT
2020/2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021
US$

14. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Classification of financial instruments
DEBT

INSTRUMENTS
@AMORTISED

COST

FINANCIAL
LIABILITIES AT

AMORTISED
COST TOTAL

2021
Trade and other receivables 8 009 - 8 009
Cash and Bank 697 332 - 697 332
FNB Loan - (259 747) (259 747)
Accounts payable (854) (854)
Gratuity payable (235 960) (235 960)
TA facility-admin funds (2 130) (2 130)
Total 705 341  (498 691) 206 650

DEBT
INSTRUMENTS
@ ARMOTISED

COST

FINANCIAL
LIABILITIES AT

AMORTISED
COST TOTAL

2020
Trade and other receivables 61 705 -   61 705
Cash and Bank 458 750   -   458 750
FNB Loan - (343 576)  (343 576)
Accounts payable (18 431) (18 431)
Gratuity payable (147 373) (147 373)
TA facility-admin funds (2 130) (2 130)
Total 495 339 (511 510) (8 945)

Financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss
There are no financial instruments which the Secretariat has designated as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets pledged as collateral
The Secretariat has not pledged any financial assets as collateral.

55
SADC DFRC
ANNUAL REPORT
2020/2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021
US$

14. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)
Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the organisation will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial